(1) Any person, who refuses or wilfully fails to comply
with a direction given by the Commissioner under article 19, shall
be guilty of a criminal offence and shall be liable, on conviction, to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding three months, or to a fine
(multa) not exceeding two hundred and thirty-two euro and ninety-
four cents (232.94).

(2) Any person who through negligence fails to return any
article as directed by the Commissioner under article 19 shall be
liable to pay as a civil debt to the Force the value of the article not
so returned.

Police Negotiating 
Board.
Substituted by:

[...]

belief, all questions put to him by or with the concurrence of the
Board, or refuses or fails, without sufficient cause, to produce any
document he was required to produce by or with the concurrence of
the Board, shall be liable on conviction to a fine (multa) not
exceeding two hundred and thirty-two euro and ninety-four cents
(232.94) or to imprisonment not exceeding one month or to both
such fine and imprisonment:

Provided that, without prejudice to the generality of the
provisions of subarticle (6)(b), no person giving evidence before
the Board may be compelled to answer any question which tends to

[...]

in respect of the post which the officer held on retirement, taking
account only, if such salary is incremental, of the corresponding
increments earned prior to retirement, or, if such post has been
abolished, in analogous post:

Provided that the yearly pension shall in no case be reduced
to less than the sum of one hundred and sixteen euro and forty-
seven cents (116.47), and if the yearly pension or other allowance
does not exceed the minimum payable as aforesaid no reduction
shall be made therefrom.

(2) For the purposes of subarticle (1), the aggregate income
shall be established by adding -

(a) the pension which, but for the provisions of this
article, would have been receivable under this Act; and 

(b) any remuneration or income referred to in subarticle

(1)(a), (b), or (c), or both such remuneration and
income; and 

by subtracting therefrom the yearly sum of one hundred and sixteen
euro and forty-seven cents (116.47).

(3) Any reduction in the pension under subarticle (1) shall be
calculated on the basis of the pension, the remuneration or other
income, and the salary, receivable during a period of twelve months
ending on 31st December of the year in which the reduction is due